
Thunder in the Mountains 
Sept. 23-25 | Charleston, WVa. | Kanawha Rec Center 

 
Cincinnati vs. West Virginia/Marshall Doubles – Day One 
 
Momoko Nagato/Michaela Kucharova (WVU) def. Cassie McLay/Elizabeth Pendergast 
(UC) 6-2 
Ting-Pei Chang/Kendall Kovick (WVU) def. Kelli Niehaus/Maria Santilli (UC) 7-5 
Pei-Ju Hsieh/Tatiana Lipatova (WVU) def. Katie Ferguson/Natasha Opaciuch (UC) 6-3 
Sofia Bruno/Hayley Hirsch (UC) def. Rieke Gillar/Ruby Fraser (MU) 6-3 
 
Cincinnati vs. Marshall Doubles – Day One 
 
Emma Vanderheyden/Johanna Strom (MU) def. Cassie McLay/Elizabeth Pendergast 
(UC) 6-3 
Aisling McGrane/Gabrielle Clairotte (MU) def. Kelli Niehaus/Maria Santilli (UC) 7-6 (4)  
Andjela Lopicic/Sophia Hurrion (MU) def. Katie Ferguson/Natasha Opaciuch (UC) 6-1 
Rieke Gillar/Ruby Fraser (MU) def. Hayley Hirsch/Sanjana Reddy (UC) 6-1 
 
Cincinnati vs. VCU/Marshall Singles – Day One 
 
Victoria Smirnova (VCU) def. Elizabeth Pendergast (UC) 3-6, 7-5, 10-8 
Anastasia Smirnova (VCU) def. Maria Santilli (UC) 6-4, 6-2 
Yelizaveta Karlova (VCU) def. Cassie McLay (UC) 6-0, 6-1 
Victoria Matasova (VCU) def. Kelli Niehaus (UC) 6-1, 6-2 
Gabriela Davidescu (VCU) def. Natasha Opaciuch (UC) 6-4, 6-1 
Katie Ferguson (UC) def. Anja Drasjovic (VCU) 6-4, 7-5 
Emma Valletta (VCU) def. Sofia Bruno (UC) 6-3, 6-1 
Hayley Hirsch (UC) def. Ruby Fraser (MU) 6-4, 6-2 
 
Cincinnati vs. Marshall Singles – Day Two 
 
Hayley Hirsch (UC) def. Katy Limanen (MU) 6-1, 6-0 
 
Cincinnati vs. West Virginia/Marshall Doubles – Day Two 
 
Cassie McLay/Elizabeth Pendergast (UC) def. Anastasia Smirnova/Gabriela Davidescu 
(VCU) 6-4 
Victoria Smirnova/Emma Valletta (VCU) def. Kelli Niehaus/Maria Santilli (UC) 6-1 
Yelizaveta Karlova/Victoria Matasova (VCU) def. Sofia Bruno/Katie Ferguson (UC) 6-1 
Natasha Opaciuch/Hayley Hirsch (UC) def. Gabrielle Clairotte/Ruby Fraser (MU) 6-3 
 
 
 
 



Cincinnati vs. West Virginia Singles – Day Two 
 
Elizabeth Pendergast (UC) def. Katy Limanen (MU) 6-3, 3-6, 10-5 
Kendall Kovick (WVU) def. Maria Santilli (UC) 6-4, 6-4 
Cassie McLay (UC) def. Tatiana Lipatova (WVU) 7-5, 7-6 (0)  
Ting-Pei Chang (WVU) def. Kelli Niehaus (UC) 6-4, 6-3 
Momoko Nagato (WVU) def. Katie Ferguson (UC) 6-2, 6-2 
Pei-Ju Hiseh (WVU) def. Natasha Opaciuch (UC) 2-6, 6-3, 10-4 
Sofia Bruno (UC) def. Catherine Wassick (WVU) 6-0, 6-1 
 
Cincinnati vs. Marshall Singles – Day Three 
 
Johanna Strom (MU) def. Elizabeth Pendergast (UC) 6-3, Ret.  
Rieke Gillar (MU) def. Maria Santilli (UC) 6-3, 6-1 
Cassie McLay (UC) def. Aisling McGrane (MU) 6-3, 5-7, 10-8 
Kelli Niehaus (UC) def. Andjela Lopicic (MU) 2-6, 6-1, 10-8 
Natasha Opaciuch (UC) def. Gabrielle Clairotte (MU) 6-2, 6-3  
Ruby Fraser (MU) def. Katie Ferguson (UC) 7-6 (3), 6-4 
Sofia Bruno (UC) def. Katy Limanen (MU) 6-2, 6-1 
Hayley Hirsch (UC) def. Kylie Fisher (MU) 6-0, 6-0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


